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REPORT TO THE MEETING OF CABINET  
– 19 FEBRUARY 2025 

PORTFOLIO: RESOURCES – CLLR STEVE MOUNTFORD 

REPORT FROM ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, FINANCE & 
PROCUREMENT (SECTION 151 OFFICER) 

SUBJECT: 2023/24 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report provides information to Cabinet on the 2023/24 financial year in 
respect of the General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

2 LINKS TO COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES AND OBJECTIVES 

2.1 Finance and resources are considered an ‘Enabler’ within the Corporate Plan 
and impacts on all of the Council’s priorities and objectives. 

3 RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 It is proposed that Cabinet RESOLVES  

(1) To note the 2023/24 GF Revenue provisional outturn position, an 

underspend of £16,000, as detailed in paragraph 5. 

 (2) To note the 2023/24 GF Capital provisional outturn position, an 

underspend of £316,000, as detailed in paragraph 6. 

 (3) To note the 2023/24 HRA Revenue provisional outturn position, an 

overspend of £107,000, as detailed in paragraph 7.  

 (4) To note the 2023/24 HRA Capital provisional outturn position, an 

underspend of £63,000, as detailed in paragraph 8. 



CABINET – 19 February 2025 
 

Item 8 

 

2 
 

 (5) To approve the appropriations to GF earmarked reserves, as detailed 

in paragraph 9. 

 (6) To note 

a.  the GF revenue carry forwards totalling £2,817,300 as detailed in 

paragraph 5.18;  

b.  the GF capital carry forwards totalling £4,920,000 as detailed in 

paragraph 6.4; and 

c.  the HRA capital carry forwards totalling £103,000 as detailed in 

paragraph 8.4 

  all of which meet the criteria for carry forwards within the Council’s 

Financial Regulations, have been approved by the Section 151 Officer 

and either added to the 2024/25 budget or appropriated to an 

earmarked reserve as deemed appropriate.  

 (7) To approve that any service areas which have reported an overspend 

for 2023/24 have that overspend covered from underspends arising in 

other service areas and therefore do not need to carry the overspend 

forward into 2024/25. 

4 INTRODUCTION 

4.1 The 2023/24 budgets were agreed by Cabinet and Council in February 2023 
and during 2023/24 Cabinet received updates on the forecast year-end 
position.  

4.2 The Council’s 2023/24 draft Statement of Accounts were published in January 
2025, and this report provides a final update on the 2023/24 position to 
Cabinet. No further adjustments are expected to be made to the accounts, but 
as they remain provisional and subject to External Audit review it is possible 
that changes are required. If any changes are made they will be reported in a 
future quarterly finance update report to Cabinet. 

4.3 The External Audit review for 2023/24 will be very limited in scope and will not 
be a full audit. This is consistent with 2021/22 and 2022/23 where statutory 
backstop dates have been introduced to get the Local Authority External Audit 
caught up and back on track for 2024/25 audits.  

5 2023/24 GF REVENUE PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 

5.1 As shown at the bottom of the following table, the 2023/24 GF revenue 
provisional outturn is an underspend of £16,000 after all carry forwards and 
reserve adjustments. However, whilst this is close to budget, it does mask 
some significant variances which are explained in the following paragraphs. 
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Commercial & Assets 

5.2 Within the Recreation Service there is a £1.104m underspend. Of this, 
£321,000 relates to technical pension adjustments which are offset fully within 
the Non-Service line, whilst £203,000 relates to underspends within central 
support services resulting in lower recharges. A £408,000 underspend is 
reported in relation to the 3G pitch replacement which will be transferred to an 
earmarked reserve for use in 2024/25. Income was £238,000 higher than 
budgeted whilst staffing was £86,000 lower than budgeted. Offsetting these 
underspends, planned and reactive maintenance costs were £119,000 higher 
than budgeted.  

Budget Actual Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Environment 2,440 3,046 606 74 680

Estates (943) (760) 183 2 185

Recreation 3,122 2,017 (1,104) - (1,104)

Waste & Recycling 2,714 1,819 (894) - (894)

Commercial & Assets 7,332 6,122 (1,210) 76 (1,134)

Finance & Procurement 1,369 1,848 479 18 497

Legal & Democratic Serv. 1,751 1,470 (281) 47 (234)

People & Engagement 28 25 (2) 2 (1)

Perf., Policy & Customer - - - - -

Corporate Core 1,069 1,208 139 - 139

Corporate & Customer 4,217 4,551 334 67 401

Climate & Growth 1,365 1,118 (248) 211 (37)

Development Services 854 720 (134) 16 (118)

Env. Health & Licensing 1,343 854 (489) 21 (468)

Housing, Health & Pt'ships 2,046 1,775 (271) 32 (239)

Place & Communities 5,608 4,466 (1,142) 281 (861)

Net Cost of Services 17,157 15,139 (2,018) 423 (1,595)

Non-Service & Financing Total (12,497) (16,161) (3,664) 2,394 (1,270)

(Surplus)/Deficit 4,660 (1,022) (5,682) 2,817 (2,865)

Carry Forward Request - 2,817 2,817 2,817

Transfer to/(from) Reserves (4,418) (1,569) 2,849 (2,817) 32

Adjusted (Surplus)/Deficit 242 226 (16) - (16)

Directorate/Service

2023/24 Full Year

Carry 

Forward

Adjusted 

Variance
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5.3 The Waste & Recycling service ended the year with a £894,000 underspend. 
Of this £326,000 relates to technical pension adjustments whilst £67,000 
relates to lower than budgeted recharges from central support services. 
Income was £597,000 higher than budgeted, predominantly due to it being 
discovered £165,000 of income from Essex County Council had not been 
received in respect of food and garden sack sales back to 2020/21, whilst 
increased tonnages across various waste streams drove higher rebates and 
credits totalling £412,000. Finally insurance costs were £78,000 lower than 
budgeted due to favourable terms being secured. Offsetting the increased 
income and underspends, staffing costs were £136,000 higher than budgeted 
with a continued reliance on agency staff, whilst tipping charges were 
£151,000 higher than budgeted due to increased tonnages.  

5.4 The Environment service is £680,000 overspent. This predominantly relates to 
a revaluation loss on foreshore properties of £677,000 and on public 
conveniences of £79,000 although it should be noted that this is an 
adjustment required to satisfy accounting regulations and no loss has actually 
been incurred. Offsetting these are technical pension adjustments of 
£121,000 and an underspend of £74,000 on the play spaces fund for which a 
carry forward has been approved.  

5.5 The Estates service has ended the year with an overspend of £185,000. As 
with the Environment service above, there are revaluation losses recorded 
totalling £87,000, offset by pension adjustments of £44,000. The Knightswick 
centre ended with a £112,000 overspend, meaning less income than 
budgeted was placed into the earmarked reserve. Finally, maintenance 
across various properties was collectively £38,000 higher than budgeted. A 
small £1,600 carry forward has been approved in respect of the staff forum 
which will be within People & Engagement from 2024/25 onwards. 

Corporate & Customer 

5.6 Finance & Procurement is showing a £497,000 overspend after allowing for 
an £18,000 carry forward in respect of grant funding received and to be spent 
in 2024/25. The main cause of the overspend is £270,000 of budgeted grant 
income being applied to homelessness prevention and therefore creating an 
offsetting variance there. In addition, Government funding in respect of benefit 
administration and Discretionary Housing Payments fell short of expectations, 
causing a £143,000 overspend. Furthermore, reliance on agency staff created 
a £24,000 overspend on staffing, although this would have been higher had 
transformation savings not had an effect.  

5.7 Legal & Democratic Services ended the year with a £234,000 underspend 
after allowing for carry forwards of £39,900 for the constitutional review and 
£7,100 for Council Chamber IT requirements. This is predominantly due to 
underspends of £156,000 caused by technical pension adjustments and 
£126,000 of election income relating to previous years and which had not 
been budgeted for. Offsetting these was an overspend of £20,000 on external 
legal fees driven by the Boundary Commission review.  
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5.8 People & Engagement is reporting a position materially in line with budget. 
Within Emergency Planning, a small carry forward of £1,800 has been 
approved in order to replenish emergency supplies.  

5.9 Performance, Policy & Customer is showing online, but as a recharged 
support service there were underspends of £388,000 which are offset by the 
resulting recharge to services being lower than budgeted. Technical pension 
adjustments are responsible for £220,000 of the underspend, whilst staffing 
was underspent by £52,000 due to vacancies within the First Contact team. 
Finally, there was a £136,000 underspend within IT due to savings on IT 
contracts. 

5.10 The Corporate Core is showing an overspend of £139,000 which is 
predominantly due to external audit fees increasing significantly, in part due to 
additional work undertaken but predominantly due to general increases being 
applied across the local government audit sector.  

Place & Communities 

5.11 Climate & Growth has ended the year with a £37,000 underspend after 
allowing for carry forwards of £194,000 in respect of the Castle Point Plan and 
£17,000 in respect of regeneration projects. The underspend is due to 
technical pension adjustments.  

5.12 Development Services is showing a £118,000 underspend after allowing for a 
£16,300 carry forward in respect of unspent grant funding. Pension 
adjustments are responsible for a £156,000 underspend, offset by a staffing 
overspend of £13,000 due to the use of agency staff and unbudgeted costs in 
respect of appeals of £15,000. 

5.13 Environmental Health & Licensing is showing an underspend of £468,000 
after allowing for a £21,100 carry forward in relation to taxi licensing 
ringfenced income. Pension adjustments account for £129,000 of the 
underspend, whilst underspends of £26,000 within Environmental Health 
(staffing, food safety contractors, public funeral reimbursements) has also 
contributed to the position. However, the remainder of the underspend has 
been driven by non-taxi licence income, predominantly the result of the 
majority of staff time being charged to taxi licensing reflecting the significant 
increase in work in the year.  

5.14 Housing, Health and Partnerships has ended with a £239,000 underspend 
after allowing for a £32,100 carry forward in respect of Community Safety and 
the expectation of additional work in 2024/25 to be delivered. Pension 
adjustments account for a £144,000 underspend, whilst Government grant of 
£483,000 has been applied here, including the £270,000 for homelessness 
prevention not applied to Finance & Procurement and £213,000 not applied to 
the Non-Service line. Homelessness costs were £358,000 above budget, with 
B&B and private sector leasing being £492,000 higher than budget, offset by 
additional housing benefit income of £78,000 and the rent deposit scheme 
being £65,000 underspent.  
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Non-Service & Financing 

5.15 This line collates all the income and expenditure which relates to the running 
of the Council but cannot be allocated to a specific service, as well as various 
technical accounting adjustments required to meet CIPFA rules and 
international accounting standards.  

5.16 There is an underspend of £1.27m reported here after carry forwards, caused 
by four main variances. First is an adverse variance of £1.9m relating to 
technical pension adjustments. The budgets are set based on information 
from the pension fund actuary and assumed there would be a deficit on the 
pension fund. However, at the end of year valuation demonstrated a surplus 
position for the fund, hence the large variance. This offsets various 
underspends within services and these are adjustments required to satisfy 
accounting rules. There is no cash movement and the overall effect on the 
Council is nil.  

5.17 The remaining three significant variances are all favourable. The Collection 
Fund, which incorporates Council Tax and Business Rates, ended the year 
with a surplus of £1.249m. This is due to slightly better than forecast collection 
rates and lower levels of bad debt materialising or forecast. Next, interest 
receivable was £861,000 higher than budgeted. This was caused by interest 
rates being higher than expected for longer than expected. Finally, there is a 
£1.104m variance in relation to property revaluation losses, with the 
underspend here offsetting overspends recorded in relation to the losses 
within services. Similar to the pension adjustments, these are technical 
adjustments only with no overall effect on the Council.  

5.18 In line with the Council’s Financial Regulations, the following carry forwards 
meet the required criteria and have been approved by the Section 151 Officer: 

Purpose £ 

Commercial & Assets  

Community Play Spaces Fund 74,000 

  

Corporate & Customer  

Staff forum 1,600 

Constitutional review 39,900 

Council chamber IT 7,100 

Benefits grant funding 18,000 

Emergency planning equipment refresh 1,800 

  

Place & Communities  

Castle Point Plan 194,000 

Economic Development projects 17,000 

Planning skills grant funding 16,300 

Ring-fenced taxi licensing income 21,100 
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Purpose £ 

Community Safety 32,100 

  

Revenue Contributions to Capital  

Thorney Bay Pavilion 141,000 

Knightswick 1,247,000 

The Paddocks 423,000 

Waterside 3G Pitch  424,900 

  2,817,300 

 

6 2023/24 GF CAPITAL PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 

6.1 As shown at the bottom of the following table, the 2023/24 GF capital 
provisional outturn is an underspend of £316,000 after all carry forwards and 
reserve adjustments. 

 

6.2 The largest variances are on the Warm Home Grants scheme of £444,000 
underspend and on Playground Equipment replacement of £90,000 
overspend. In the case of the Warm Home Grants, the grant funded scheme 
was demand led and there was insufficient demand to utilise all of the 

Budget Actual Variance

Carry 

Forward

Adjusted 

Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Commercial & Assets

Vehicle Replacement Programme 117 22           (95) 95 -

Paddocks Refurbishment 1,509 202         (1,307) 1,307 -

Waterside 3G Pitch Replacement 438 13           (425) 425 -

Replacement gym equipment - Waterside 60 59           (1) - (1)

Knightswick Shopping Centre 1,275 28           (1,247) 1,247 -

Playground Equipment Replacement - 90           90 - 90

Commercial & Assets Total 3,399 414         (2,985) 3,074 89

Corporate & Customer

IT - Hardware - 12           12 - 12

IT - Software - 27           27 - 27

Corporate & Customer Total - 39           39 - 39

Place and Communities

Seafront Regeneration 1,501 62           (1,439) 1,439 -

Disabled Facilities Grant 686 279         (407) 407 -

Warm Home Grants 444 -          (444) (444)

Place and Communities Total 2,631 341         (2,290) 1,846 (444)

Total General Fund Capital Schemes 6,030 794         (5,236) 4,920 (316)

2023/24 Full Year

Directorate/Capital Scheme
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available grant funding. The Playground Equipment scheme was fully funded 
by the UK Shared Prosperity Fund and therefore this overspend is fully 
funded.  

6.3 The overspends relating to IT hardware and software of £12,000 and £27,000 
are the result of an end of year check to ensure that expenditure has been 
properly classified between revenue and capital. The result of this check was 
some expenditure needed to be reclassified as capital expenditure. It is fully 
funded from the IT earmarked reserve.  

6.4 In line with the Council’s Financial Regulations, the following carry forwards 
meet the required criteria and have been approved by the Section 151 Officer: 

Capital Scheme £ 

Commercial & Assets  

Vehicle replacement programme 95,000 

The Paddocks 1,307,000 

Waterside 3G Pitch 425,000 

Knightswick 1,247,000 
  

Place & Communities  

Thorney Bay Pavilion 1,439,000 

Disabled Facilities Grant 407,000 

  4,920,000 

 

7 2023/24 HRA REVENUE PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 

7.1 As shown at the bottom of the following table, the 2023/24 HRA revenue 
provisional outturn is an overspend of £107,000. This is due to the actual 
surplus achieved of £702,000 being lower than the budgeted surplus of 
£809,000. 
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7.2 Overall, income was £11,000 higher than budgeted, with small shortfalls on 
rents covered by higher than expected income of service charges.  

7.3 Within expenditure, the Supervision & Management line has a £329,000 
underspend. Of this, £224,000 relates to pension adjustments which are offset 
with the Non-Service & Financing line. A further underspend relates to 
recharges from the General Fund which are £145,000 lower than budgeted. 
These underspends are offset by overspends of £29,000 on insurance costs 
and £28,000 in relation to tenant compensation and disrepair claims.  

7.4 Repairs and Maintenance reports a £409,000 overspend. Within this figure 
there are overspends of £453,000 on reactive repairs and maintenance and 
£85,000 on voids. These are offset by a £153,000 underspend on planned 
maintenance.  

7.5 Depreciation and Impairment has a £2.061m overspend, reflecting revaluation 
losses which accounting regulations require to be reflected. These are fully 
offset within the Non-Service & Financing line. 

7.6 The Non-Service & Financing line is reporting an underspend of £2.179m. 
This is predominantly caused by the offsets to the pension adjustments and 
revaluation losses reporting within the previous lines. In addition, there is a 

Budget Actual

£000 £000 £000

Income

Dwelling Rents (7,815) (7,788) 27

Non-Dwelling Rents (88) (77) 11

Services & Facilities (873) (922) (49)

Income Total (8,776) (8,787) (11)

Expenditure

Supervision & Management 3,060 2,730 (329)

Repairs & Maintenance 1,788 2,197 409

Provision for Bad/Doubtful Debt 45 62 17

Rent, Rates, Taxes & Other Charges 211 349 139

Sheltered Housing Transition Protection - - -

Depreciation & Impairment 2,330 4,391 2,061

Expenditure Total 7,434 9,730 2,296

Net Cost of Service (1,343) 943 2,286

Non-Service & Financing 533 (1,645) (2,179)

Income & Expenditure Total (809) (702) 107

VarianceHousing Revenue Account

2023/24 Full Year
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£63,000 underspend caused by interest receivable being higher than 
budgeted due to the higher interest rates.  

8 2023/24 HRA CAPITAL PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 

8.1 As shown at the bottom of the following table, the 2023/24 HRA capital 
provisional outturn is an underspend of £63,000 after allowing for carry 
forwards of £103,000. 

 

8.2 As with the previous year, it is generally the case that underspends arise due 
to delays caused by tenant refusals or by anticipated works being delayed. 
Overspends generally arise from increased demand for additional works being 
identified in the year which are required to address various different issues.  

8.3 The variance on the Manor Road scheme of £36,000 is due to unplanned and 
unbudgeted works being required to ensure safety of a retaining wall early in 
the financial year. This unbudgeted scheme was covered by the unallocated 
provision. 

Budget Actual Variance

Carry 

Forward

Adjusted 

Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Disabled adaptions 279 228         (51) (51)

Central Heating 162 167         5 5

Window replacements 600 589         (11) (11)

Insulation 108 132         25 25

Kitchen Improvements 402 354         (48) (48)

Environmental Improvements 50 5              (45) (45)

Roofs 400 451         51 51

Electrical Rewiring 46 145         99 99

Chimneys 20 21           1 1

Doors 408 360         (48) (48)

Bathroom Improvements 259 197         (61) (61)

Common Areas 44 131         87 87

Unallocated Provision 100 -          (100) (100)

UPVC Facias and Soffits 230 221         (9) (9)

Wall Finishes 79 76           (3) (3)

Affordable Housing 20 53           33 33

New Build Link Road 720 678         (42) (42)

New Build 54-60 Linden Way 741 724         (17) (17)

New Build Cedar Road 426 454         29 29

New Build Benderloch 50 16           (34) 34 -

New Build Carlton Drive 50 10           (40) 40 -

New Build 43-45 Linden Way 50 22           (28) 28 -

Water Supply and Tank Replacement 10 16           6 6

216-238 Manor Road Structural Works - 36           36 36

Total HRA Capital Schemes 5,254 5,088      (166) 103 (63)

 

Housing Revenue Account

2023/24 Full Year
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8.4 In line with the Council’s Financial Regulations, the following carry forwards 
meet the required criteria and have been approved by the Section 151 Officer: 

Capital Scheme £ 

New Build – Benderloch 34,000 

New Build – Carlton Drive 40,000 

New Build – 43-45 Linden Way 28,000 

  103,000 

 

9 APPROPRIATIONS TO GF EARMARKED RESERVES 

9.1 The Section 151 Officer believes it is appropriate the following sums be 
approved to earmarked reserves, funded from within the Council’s 
underspend. Should these not be approved, the £1.317m will instead be 
released to the general reserve. 

Reserve £000 Purpose 

Interest 
Smoothing 

817 
A new reserve to be created from the underspend on 
interest receivable. This will be used to smooth the impact of 
lower interest rates in future years. 

Service 
Improvement 

250 
This reserve is used to fund one-off or new costs incurred in 
making improvements to services. Setting money aside 
ensures future improvements can be funded. 

Carbon 
Reduction 

200 
The Council needs to invest in reducing its carbon footprint. 
It is known that significant investment will be required and 
therefore it is prudent to set aside funding for this purpose. 

Public Realm 
& Play 
Spaces 

50 

Investment in the Council's facilities is a priority for 
Councillors. Setting aside some of the Council's underspend 
for this purpose will enable activity to be undertaken in this 
area. 

  1,317   

 

10 OPTIONS 

10.1 Option 1: Approve the appropriations to GF earmarked reserves and for any 
overspends to be accommodated by underspends in other services. 

10.2 Option 2: Do not approve, and therefore the value which otherwise will have 
been appropriated to the GF earmarked reserves will instead flow into the GF 
general reserve, whilst overspends will be taken from services 2024/25 
budget and the Council’s underspend for the year will be increased.  

Preferred Option is option 1 as this represents the most prudent financial 
management. This is the option to which the recommendations in paragraph 3 
and the implications in paragraphs 11-14 relate. 
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11 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

11.1 This is a report of the Section 151 Officer and the financial implications are 
detailed throughout the report. 

12 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

12.1 This report is presented on behalf of the Section 151 Officer – the officer 
appointed to have responsibility for the Council’s financial administration. It is 
their duty to ensure that Cabinet and Council are informed and updated on 
these matters. 

13 HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 

13.1 There are no human resource implications arising from within this report.  

14 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

14.1 There are none. 

 

Lance Wosko 

Assistant Director, Finance & Procurement (Section 151 Officer) 
 

Background Papers: 

2023/24 Budget Setting and Policy Framework. 

 

For further information please contact Lance Wosko on: 

Phone: 01268 882223 
Email: lwosko@castlepoint.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 


